+ (normalized mean of the second objective × weight of the second objective)

- (average solving time × weight of the solving time)

Table 7. Ranking the solution methods

Ranking SAW criteria Methods

1 0.509018 LP-metric

2 0.490982 Goal programming

After the review of the solution methods used to solve the problem, it has emerged that the LP-metric method has the best

performance.  This method has proved to work the best in averagely 80% of the cases (i.e., in 4 out of 5 problems). It is,

thus, suggested for parameter analysis.

4.3. Sensitivity analysis

In this section, in order to investigate the uncertainty and real conditions in the problem, a sensitivity analysis is performed

on the total customers' demand (Dj) as the main parameter of the first problem. To this end, the first test problem designed

in the previous section is selected. A range of changes in this parameter is tested, from a decrease of 20% to an increase

of 20%. The results for each period of change are presented in Table 8. The results of the analysis are also provided in

Figures 5 and 6.
Table 8. Sensitivity analysis of the demand parameter

Objectives Parameter changing percentage

-20% -10% 0 +10% +20%

Z1 20183.30 55485.61 55494.80 53597.307 63801.60

Z2 21871.96 26535.6167 29516.815 35201.7536 37397.8046

Figure 5. The values of the first objective function according to the change in the demand parameter

0

10000

20000

30000

40000

50000

60000

70000

-20% -10% 0 10% 20%V
al

u
es

 o
f

th
e

fi
rs

t
o

b
je

ct
iv

e

Percentage of the demand change

Multi-objective optimization of location and distribution in a closed-loop supply chain by ...

INT J SUPPLY OPER MANAGE (IJSOM), VOL.9, NO.4 493

Figure 6. The values of the second objective function according to the change in the demand parameter

According to Figures 5 and 6, when the demand parameter increases, the objectives take different values. For example,

in response to an increase in the demand parameter, the first objective initially decreases and then increases with a sharper